

No. 19-1368

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WAL-MART STORES, INC.; WAL-MART STORES TEXAS  
L.L.C.; SAM'S EAST, INC.; QUALITY LICENSING  
CORPORATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION; KEVIN  
LILLY; IDA CLEMENT STEEN; TEXAS PACKAGE  
STORES ASSOCIATION, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

ERIN E. MURPHY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW D. ROWEN  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

November 4, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With This Court’s Commerce Clause Cases .....	3
II. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With Cases From Other Circuits .....	7
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve This Square Circuit Split .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	10
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	6
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	1, 8
<i>Fam. Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....	6, 12
<i>Tennessee Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass’n</i> <i>v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	6
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	8, 9

### Other Authorities

Reply.Br., <i>Tennessee Wine &amp; Spirits</i> <i>Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , No. 18-96 (U.S. filed Jan. 4, 2019) .....	11
